

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 02, 2012, 4:59 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 86188-9

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE CUSTODY OF A.F.J.;

MARY FRANKLIN,

Respondent,

v.

JACKIE JOHNSTON,

Petitioner.

JACKIE JOHNSTON'S ANSWER
TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEGAL VOICE AND
CENTER FOR CHILDREN & YOUTH JUSTICE

Dennis J. McGlothin, WSBA No. 28177
Robert J. Cadranel, WSBA No. 41773
Attorneys for Petitioner

OLYMPIC LAW GROUP, PLLP
2815 Eastlake Ave. E., Suite 170
Seattle, Washington 98102
(206) 527-2500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. All Families Should Be Treated Equally. 1

 B. Constitutional Analysis is Required..... 4

 1. Under Both the Duration Requirement of *L.B.* and the ruling in *State ex rel. D.R.M. v. Wood*, Franklin was not a *De facto* Parent at the Child's Birth or When Dependency Commenced. 4

 2. Franklin Could Not Have Met the *L.B.* Requirements at the Time the Dependency Commenced..... 6

 3. Because Amici Incorrectly Assumes Franklin was the Child's *De facto* Parent Since Birth, Its Analysis is Incorrect. 7

 4. Because Dependency is a Comprehensive Statutory Scheme, and Because the State Fulfilled the *L.B.* Requirements, There is No Statutory Gap..... 7

 5. Because the State and not Johnston fulfilled and completed the *L.B.* Factors, Strict Scrutiny Analysis is Required. 8

 C. As a Matter of Policy, State Action Should Not Be Able to Cause a Person to Meet the *De facto* Parentage Requirements During a Dependency, nor Should Common Law Create *De facto* Parents During a Dependency..... 10

 D. This Case is Distinguishable From *L.B.*..... 11

 1. A.F.J.'s sufficiently bonded relationship for a sufficient duration with Franklin resulted from State action. 11

 2. *L.B.*'s requisite element of intent was not present here..... 13

 3. Franklin had an expectation of compensation. 14

 4. *L.B.*'s Duration Element Was Not Met..... 14

 5. Franklin Had Not Permanently Assumed a Parental Role..... 15

 6. Johnston Never Established a Complete Family Unit Including Herself, Her Child, and a *De facto* Parent. 16

 E. This is Not the Case in Which to Delineate the Child's Constitutional Rights. 18

1. This Issue is Raised for the First Time by Amici and There Is Inadequate Factual Development and Briefing.	18
2. Extant Authority Comparing Parents and Children’s Constitutional Rights is Scant.	19
3. Johnston was Found to Be a Fit Parent, and a Fit Parent is Presumed to Act in Her Child’s Best Interests.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baillargeon v. Press</i> , 11 Wn. App. 59, 67, 521 P.2d 746 (1974), <i>rev. denied</i> , 84 Wn.2d 1010 (1974).....	15
<i>Bernal v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 406, 414, 553 P.2d 107 (1976)	18
<i>E.N.O. v. L.M.M.</i> , 429 Mass. 824, 833, 711 N.E.2d 886 (1999).....	16, 17
<i>In re Custody of A.F.J.</i> , 161 Wn. App. 803, 824 n.10, 260 P.3d 889 (2011)	3, 15
<i>In re Custody of Shields</i> , 157 Wn.2d 126, 151, 136 P.3d 117 (2006).....	20
<i>In re Custody of Smith</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1, 13-15, 969 P.2d 21 (1998).....	9
<i>In re Dependency of J.H.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 460, 469, 815 P.2d 1380 (1991) 10, 15	
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.R.</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 2012 WL 664005, at *10 (March 1, 2012).....	19
<i>In re Parentage of M.F.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 528, 228 P.3d 1270 (2010).....	3, 11
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679	passim
<i>Lew v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 37 Wn. App. 575, 579, 736 P.2d 690 (1987)	18
<i>Osterkamp v. Stiles</i> , 235 P.3d 178 (Alaska 2010)	1-3
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44, 51, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed.2d 37 (1987)	9
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal.</i> , 431 U.S. 816, 855, 97 S.Ct. 2094, 53 L.Ed.2d 14 (1977)	15
<i>State ex rel. D.R.M. v. Wood</i> , 109 Wn. App. 182, 186, 34 P.3d 887 (2001)	4-6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000)	1, 9, 19, 20

Statutes

RCW 13.34.090.....	19
RCW 13.34.100.....	19
RCW 26.09.260.....	9

Other Authorities

<i>ALI Principles</i>	14
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i>	13
